

No. 16-111

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT  
OF APPEALS OF COLORADO

BRIEF FOR FREEDOM OF SPEECH SCHOLARS AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

---

STEVEN H. SHIFFRIN  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
524 COLLEGE AVENUE  
103 MYRON TAYLOR HALL  
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL  
ITHACA, NY 14853  
SHS6@CORNELL.EDU  
607-255-4560

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**INTEREST OF AMICI**..... 1

**BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... 3

**ARGUMENT** ..... 7

**POINT I**  
**Masterpiece Has No Cognizable Free Speech Interest in this Case** ..... 7

**POINT II**  
**The Holding and Principles of the FAIR Case Contradict Appellant’s Claim and Extending the Compelled Speech Doctrine Beyond Its Current Framework to Permit Commercial Enterprises That Offer Speech Services to Routinely Violate Civil Rights Laws is Undesirable** ..... 10

A. **Even if Petitioners’ Speech Were Expression, Government Can Compel Speech in a Wide Variety of Circumstances, and the *FAIR* Case Shows That This Is One of Them** ..... 11

B. **The Approach Taken in FAIR Is Correct and Extending the Compelled Speech Doctrine to the Speech of the Appellant Would Be Undesirable** ..... 15

C. **A Disposition for Craig and Mullins Would Not Lead to Untenable Results in Other Cases**..... 16

**POINT III**

**Enforcement of the Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act In This Case Does Not Fall Within the Compelled Speech Doctrine ..... 17**

- A. Because Government is not Requiring the Baker to Affirm, Carry, or Produce a Message that Contradicts His Ideology or Participate in a Prescribed Ritual Affirming a Government Mandated Orthodoxy, *Barnette, Wooley, and FAIR* do Not Support Petitioners’ Position..... 17**
  
- B. Because Colorado is Not Engaged in Content Discrimination, Let Alone Content Discrimination That Forces the Baker to Include Unwanted Material in any Message He Is Engaged in Communicating, *Hurley, Tornillo, and Pacific Gas*, Do Not Support Masterpiece’s Position ... 19**

**POINT IV**

**If a First Amendment Standard of Review Applies, the Appropriate Standard of Review is Found in *O’Brien*, not in Strict Scrutiny, and Appellant’s Conduct is Not Protected Under *O’Brien* ..... 24**

**CONCLUSION ..... 28**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959) .....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 60-74 (1976) .....	11
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 298, 299 (1984) .....	28
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (2015)....	3, 8
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19, 25 (1989) .....	7, 8
<i>Dun and Bradstreet Inc., v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	24
<i>Emergency Coalition to Defend Educational Travel v. U.S. Department of the Treasury</i> , 545 F.3d 4, 12 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Giboney &amp; Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490, 502 (1949) .....	15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	7, 27
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American, Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	6, 11, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Hurley and Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	26, 27
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	23, 24

*Miami Herald Publishing Co v. Tornillo.*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 20, 22, 23, 27

*New York Times v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 24

*Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Public Utilities  
Commission*, 475 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 19, 20, 23, 25, 26

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v.  
Casey*, 505 U.S. 833, 884 (1992)..... 11

*Riley v. National Federation of the Blind*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 23, 24

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and  
Institutional Rights, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47, 61-65  
(2006) ..... 5, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 21, 27

*Snyder v. Phelps*, 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011) ..... 24

*State v. Dawson*, 1999 NMCA 72 ¶ 20, 127  
N.M. 472, 983 P.2d 421 ..... 11

*Turner Broadcasting v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622, 662-63 (1994) ..... 25

*Turner Broadcasting v. FCC*, 520 U.S. 80, 89 (1997) ..... 25

*United States v. O'Brien*, 391 U.S. 367, 376  
(1978) ..... 7, 8, 25, 26, 27, 28

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .. 25, 28

*West Virginia v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624, 642 (1943) ..... 11, 12, 17, 18, 21

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705, 717  
(1977) ..... 12, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 27

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) ..... 11

**Statutes**

2 U.S.C.A. § 441d ..... 11  
Colo.Rev. Stat. §§ 24-34-301 to 24-34-804 (2016) ..... 2  
Pet. App. 57a ..... 2, 3  
Pet. App. 58a ..... 2, 3  
Pet. App. 75a ..... 2  
Pet. App. 280a ..... 3
